Net Earnings from Discontinued Operations   0.07   0.08   1.05   0.07   1.27
Net Earnings per Common Share   $ 0.33  $ 0.38  $ 1.28  $ 0.63  $ 2.62

Dividends declared per common share  $ 0.31  $ 0.31  $ 0.31  $ 0.31  $ 1.24

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,443  $ 4,047  $ 7,173  $ 7,976  $ 7,976
Marketable securities(2)   649   741   555   477   477

(1) Earnings per share for the quarters may not add to the amounts for the year, as each period is computed on a discrete basis.
(2) Marketable securities includes current and non-current assets.

2009 Annual Report

97

The following tables reconcile previously reported data with current year quarterly data which has been updated for discontinued
operations related to Mead Johnson.  See Note 7 “Discontinued Operations.”

 First Quarter  2009 Second Quarter  2009 Third Quarter  2009

Dollars in Millions, except per share data
Previously
Reported

Adjusted for
Mead

Johnson
Disposition

As Reported
in December

31, 2009 10-K
Previously
Reported

Adjusted for
Mead

Johnson
 Disposition

As Reported
in December

31, 2009 10-K
Previously
Reported

Adjusted for
Mead

Johnson
Disposition

As Reported
in December

31, 2009 10-K
Net Sales  $ 5,015  $ (693)  $ 4,322  $ 5,384  $ (719)  $ 4,665  $ 5,487  $ (699)  $ 4,788
Gross Margin   3,602   (445)   3,157   3,923   (483)   3,440   3,925   (454)   3,471
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations   921   (1)   920   1,298   (129)   1,169   1,290   (91)   1,199
Less Net Earnings from Continuing Operations

Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest   283   (12)   271   315   (26)   289   324   (17)   307
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations Attributable

to BMS   638   11   649   983   (103)   880   966   (74)   892
Net Earnings/(Loss) from Discontinued Operations

Attributable to BMS   —   (11)   (11)   —   103   103   —   74   74
Net Earnings Attributable to BMS   638   —   638   983   —   983   966   —   966
EPS Attributable to BMS:

Basic:
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  $ 0.32  $ 0.01  $ 0.33  $ 0.49  $ (0.05)  $ 0.44  $ 0.49  $ (0.04)  $ 0.45
Net Earnings/(Loss) from Discontinued
Operations   —   (0.01)   (0.01)   —   0.05   0.05   —   0.04   0.04
Net Earnings per Common Share  $ 0.32  $ —  $ 0.32  $ 0.49  $ —  $ 0.49  $ 0.49  $ —  $ 0.49

Diluted:
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  $ 0.32  $ 0.01  $ 0.33  $ 0.49  $ (0.05)  $ 0.44  $ 0.48  $ (0.03)  $ 0.45
Net Earnings/(Loss) from Discontinued
Operations   —   (0.01)   (0.01)   —   0.05   0.05   —   0.03   0.03
Net Earnings per Common Share  $ 0.32  $ —  $ 0.32  $ 0.49  $ —  $ 0.49  $ 0.48  $ —  $ 0.48

 First Quarter  2008 Second Quarter 2008

Dollars in Millions, except per share data
Previously
Reported

Adjusted for
Mead

Johnson
Disposition

As Reported
in December

31, 2009 10-K
Previously
Reported

Adjusted for
Mead

Johnson
Disposition

As Reported
in December

31, 2009 10-K
Net Sales  $ 4,891  $ (703)  $ 4,188  $ 5,203  $ (728)  $ 4,475
Gross Margin   3,321   (451)   2,870   3,533   (456)   3,077
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations   877   (140)   737   963   (123)   840
Less Net Earnings from Continuing Operations Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest   230   (2)   228   241   (2)   239
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations Attributable to BMS   647   (138)   509   722   (121)   601
Net Earnings from Discontinued Operations Attributable to BMS   14   138   152   42   121   163
Net Earnings Attributable to BMS   661   —   661   764   —   764
EPS Attributable to BMS:

Basic:
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  $ 0.32  $ (0.06)  $ 0.26  $ 0.36  $ (0.06)  $ 0.30
Net Earnings from Discontinued Operations   0.01   0.06   0.07   0.02   0.06   0.08
Net Earnings per Common Share  $ 0.33  $ —  $ 0.33  $ 0.38  $ —  $ 0.38

Diluted:
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  $ 0.32  $ (0.06)  $ 0.26  $ 0.36  $ (0.06)  $ 0.30
Net Earnings from Discontinued Operations   0.01   0.06   0.07   0.02   0.06   0.08
Net Earnings per Common Share  $ 0.33  $ —  $ 0.33  $ 0.38  $ —  $ 0.38

 Third Quarter  2008 Fourth Quarter  2008

Dollars in Millions, except per share data
Previously
Reported

Adjusted for
Mead

Johnson
Disposition

As Reported
in December

31, 2009 10-K
Previously
Reported

Adjusted for
Mead

Johnson
Disposition

As Reported
in December

31, 2009 10-K
Net Sales  $ 5,254  $ (744)  $ 4,510  $ 5,249  $ (707)  $ 4,542
Gross Margin   3,620   (456)   3,164   3,727   (439)   3,288
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations   847   (122)   725   1,464   (80)   1,384
Less Net Earnings from Continuing Operations Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest   259   (2)   257   266   (1)   265
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations Attributable to BMS   588   (120)   468   1,198   (79)   1,119
Net Earnings from Discontinued Operations Attributable to BMS   1,990   120   2,110   46   79   125
Net Earnings Attributable to BMS   2,578   —   2,578   1,244   —   1,244
EPS Attributable to BMS:

Basic:
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  $ 0.30  $ (0.06)  $ 0.24  $ 0.61  $ (0.05)  $ 0.56
Net Earnings from Discontinued Operations   1.00   0.06   1.06   0.02   0.05   0.07
Net Earnings per Common Share  $ 1.30  $ —  $ 1.30  $ 0.63  $ —  $ 0.63

Diluted:
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  $ 0.29  $ (0.06)  $ 0.23  $ 0.61  $ (0.05)  $ 0.56
Net Earnings from Discontinued Operations   0.99   0.06   1.05   0.02   0.05   0.07
Net Earnings per Common Share  $ 1.28  $ —  $ 1.28  $ 0.63  $ —  $ 0.63

Bristol-Myers Squibb

98

The following specified expense/(income) items were recognized in 2009 and 2008 that affected the comparability of results:

2009:

Dollars in Millions
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter   Year

Productivity Transformation Initiative:
Downsizing and streamlining of worldwide operations  $ 15  $ 18  $ 47  $ 42  $ 122
Accelerated depreciation, asset impairment and other shutdown costs   30   26   33   34   123
Pension settlements/curtailments   —   25   —   11   36
Process standardization implementation costs   20   24   21   45   110
Gain on sale of product lines, businesses and assets   (44)   (11)   (17)   (288)   (360)
   21   82   84   (156)   31
Other:
Litigation charges   104   28   —   —   132
Accelerated depreciation   —   —   —   6   6
BMS Foundation funding initiative   —   —   —   100   100
Loss on sale of investments   —   —   —   31   31
Upfront licensing and milestone payments   145   29   —   173   347
Medarex acquisition   —   —   (10)   —   (10)
Debt buyback and swap terminations   —   (11)   4   —   (7)
Product liability   3   —   —   —   3
   273   128   78   154   633
Income taxes on items above   (93)   (42)   (26)   (44)   (205)
Decrease to Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  $ 180  $ 86  $ 52  $ 110  $ 428

2008:

Dollars in Millions
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter   Year

Productivity Transformation Initiative:
Downsizing and streamlining of worldwide operations  $ 10  $ 29  $ 25  $ 122  $ 186
Accelerated depreciation, asset impairment and other shutdown costs   96   58   53   34   241
Pension settlements/curtailments   —   —   —   17   17
Process standardization implementation costs   15   21   28   45   109
Gain on sale and leaseback of properties   (9)   —   —   —   (9)
Termination of lease contracts   —   —   —   15   15
Gain on sale of product lines and businesses   —   —   —   (159)   (159)
   112   108   106   74   400
Other:
Litigation settlement   —   2   30   1   33
Insurance recovery   —   —   —   (20)   (20)
Product liability   16   —   2   —   18
Upfront licensing and milestone payments and acquired in-process

research and development   20   63   37   260   380
Asset impairment   —   —   —   40   40
ARS impairment and loss/(gain) on sale   25   (2)   224   77   324
Debt buyback and swap terminations   —   —   —   (57)   (57)
Gain on sale of ImClone shares   —   —   —   (895)   (895)
   173   171   399   (520)   223
Income taxes on items above   (33)   (34)   (83)   205   55
Decrease/(Increase) to Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  $ 140  $ 137  $ 316  $(315)  $ 278

2009 Annual Report

99

REPORTS OF MANAGEMENT

Management’s Responsibility for Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the financial information presented in this Annual Report. The
accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with United States generally accepted accounting
principles, applying certain estimates and judgments as required.  In management’s opinion, the consolidated financial statements
present fairly the Company’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors meets regularly with the internal auditors, Deloitte & Touche LLP (D&T), the